
 
 

 
 

P L A N N I N G  S U B -
C O M M I T T E E  

Wednesday 7 December 2022 
at 6.30 pm Council Chamber, Hackney 

Town Hall 
 

The live stream can be viewed here: 
https://youtu.be/r7gMR5XOerI 

Back up live stream: 
https://youtu.be/vvUzdRB0kbc 

 
Planning Sub-Committee members 
Cllr Michael Desmond, Cllr Clare Joseph, Cllr Michael Levy, Cllr Jon 
Narcross, Cllr Clare Potter, Cllr Steve Race (Chair), Cllr Ali Sadek, Cllr 
Lee Laudat-Scott, Cllr Jessica Webb (Vice Chair) and Cllr Sarah Young.  
 
Substitute Sub-Committee members 
Cllr Claudia Turbet-Delof, Cllr Shaul Krautwirt, Cllr M Can Ozsen, Cllr 
Benzion Papier, Cllr Fliss Premru and Cllr Ifraax Samatar. 
 
 
 
Mark Carroll  
Chief Executive 
Tuesday 29 November 2022 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact: 
Gareth Sykes  

Governance Officer 
gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk 

 
 

 

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
Wednesday 7 December 2022 

Agenda 
 
1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Declarations of Interest   
 
A Sub-Committee Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial 
interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 

         must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when or when the 
interest becomes apparent, and 

         may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting proceedings in person or virtually. 

  
A Member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
  
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at paragraphs 8.1 - 15.2 of Section 2 of Part 5 of the constitution and 
Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
3 To consider any proposal/questions referred to the sub-committee by 

the Council's Monitoring Officer   
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 15) 
 
The Planning Sub-Committee to approve the minutes of the previous meeting held 
on 2 November 2022. 
 
5 2022/1480: 49 - 51 East Road, London N1 6AH (Pages 17 - 56) 
 
6 Delegated decisions (Pages 59 - 77) 
 
7 Future meeting dates   
 
The Planning Sub-Committee is to note the following future meeting dates: 
  
2023 
  
11 January 
1 February 
22 February 
3 April* 
3 May 
  
*Please note that this meeting date is a Monday.  



 
 

 
 
Public Attendance  
 
Following the lifting of all Covid-19 restrictions by the Government and the Council 
updating its assessment of access to its buildings, the Town Hall is now open to the 
public and members of the public may attend meetings of the Council. 
 
We recognise, however, that you may find it more convenient to observe the meeting 
via the live-stream facility, the link for which appears on the agenda front sheet.  
 
We would ask that if you have either tested positive for Covid-19 or have any 
symptoms that you do not attend the meeting, but rather use the livestream facility. If 
this applies and you are attending the meeting to ask a question, make a deputation 
or present a petition then you may contact the Officer named at the beginning of the 
Agenda and they will be able to make arrangements for the Chair of the meeting to 
ask the question, make the deputation or present the petition on your behalf.  
 
The Council will continue to ensure that access to our meetings is in line with any 
Covid-19 restrictions that may be in force from time to time and also in line with 
public health advice. The latest general advice can be found here - 
https://hackney.gov.uk/coronavirus-support  
 
Rights of Press and Public to Report on Meetings   
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 give the public the 
right to film, record audio, take photographs, and use social media and the i
[...]
te their presentations 
 
How the Meeting Works 
 
The Planning Sub-Committee will normally consider agenda items in turn. If there 
are a lot of people for an item the Chair might change the order of the agenda items 
to consider an item earlier. 
 
At the beginning of each meeting the Chair will explain how the meeting works and 
what can and cannot be taken into account by Planning Sub-committee members 
when making decisions. The procedure followed at each meeting is set out below: 
The Chair welcomes attendees to the meeting and explains the procedure 
the meeting will follow, 

 Apologies received, 
 Members declare any interests in an item on the agenda, 
 Minutes of previous Planning Sub-committees are considered/approved, 
 The Planning Sub-committee will consider any proposal/questions 

referred to the Sub-committee by the Council’s monitoring officer, 
 The Chair asks the Planning Officer to introduce their report/recommendation 



 
 

to the Planning Sub-Committee. The Planning 
 Officer will also inform Planning Subcommittee members of any relevant 

additional information received after the report was published, 
 Registered objectors are given the opportunity to speak for up to five 

minutes, 
 Registered supporters and the applicant are given the opportunity to speak 

for up to five minutes, 
 Councillors who have registered to speak to object or in support are given 

the opportunity to speak for up to five minutes. The registered objectors or 
supporters, as the case may be, will be given the opportunity to speak for 

 a further five minutes in such circumstances to ensure equal time is given 
to all parties, 

 Where the applicant is a Councillor they must leave the meeting after the 
Planning Sub-committee members have asked them any questions of 
clarification/discussions 

 
Regarding an agenda item that have been completed so that members can consider 
and vote on the recommendation relating to the Councillor’s planning applic
[...]
hem in making their representations. However, such material will only be 
allowed if it has been submitted to Governance Services at 
governance@hackney.gov.uk by 4.00pm on the working day before the meeting and 
its inclusion is agreed to by all parties attending the meeting on this particular matter. 
In all cases, the Chair of the Sub-Committee will retain their discretion to refuse the 
use of such illustrative 
material. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT

DRAFT MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 2 NOVEMBER 2022

THIS MEETING WAS LIVE STREAMED AND CAN BE VIEWED HERE:
https://youtu.be/bVSm5hiNKX8

Councillors Present: Cllr Steve Race in the Chair

Cllr Michael Desmond
Cllr Clare Joseph
Cllr Michael Levy
Cllr Clare Potter
Cllr Ali Sadek
Cllr Jessia Webb (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Sarah Young

Apologies: Cllr Jon Narcross and Cllr Laudat-Scott

Officers in Attendance: Rob Brew, Major Applications Team Leader
Graham Callam, Growth Team Manager
Seonaid Carr,  Development Management Team
Leader
Danny Huber, Planning Officer
Luciana Grave, Conservation, Urban Design and
Sustainability Manager
Mario Kahraman, ICT Support
Catherine Slade, Major Projects Principal Planning
Officer
Vicky Simon, Conservation, Urban Design and
Sustainability Officer
Gareth Sykes, Governance Officer
John Tsang, Development Management &
Enforcement Manager
Sam Woodhead, Legal Officer

1 Apologies for Absence

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Narcross and Cllr Laudat-Scott.

2 Declarations of Interest - members to declare as appropriate

2.1 None were declared.

1Page 11

Agenda Item 4

https://youtu.be/bVSm5hiNKX8


DRAFT

3 To consider any proposal/questions referred to the sub-committee by the
Council's Monitoring Officer

3.1 None.

4 Minutes of the previous meeting

4.1 The minutes of the previous meetings, held on 7 September 2022, were agreed
as an accurate record of those meetings’ proceedings.

RESOLVED:

The minutes of the previous meetings, held on 7 September 2022, were agreed
as an accurate record of those meetings’ proceedings.

5 2022/1616: 45 Southwold Road, London, E5 9PH

5.1 PROPOSAL: Conversion of first floor community meeting rooms (class F2 (b))
to a residential unit (class C3) and provision of cycle store to front elevation at
ground floor level.

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: None

5.2 The Planning Officers introduced the application as published. During the
course of the officer’s presentation was made to the published the addendum
and the following amendments were made to the application report:

Insert the following paragraphs:

3.7 Internal Consultees

3.7.1 Waste Management: The required waste storage appears to be available and
officers do not object to the plans from a waste management viewpoint.

3.7.2 Traffic and Transportation: The scheme is car free and cycle parking is provided.
Officers would not expect a Blue Badge space to be provided owing to the
scale of the development. No objection.

No persons were registered to speak in either objection or support of the application.
Representatives from the applicant side were present to answer questions from the
Sub-Committee.

5.3 During the discussion phase of the meeting a number of points were raised
including the following:

● The Radley and Southwold Tenants and Residents’ Association
(TRA), whose former community meeting room was being
converted, remained registered, and that they had indicated to
Hackney Council that they would like to start up again (they had
not met since March 2020). It was noted that there was another
alternative community facility within 182 metres of the proposed
site. The Radley and Southwold TRA had been contacted and
informed of the details and the reasons behind the planning
application;

2Page 12



DRAFT

● Hackney Council would ensure that the proposed residential unit
was affordable and would go through the necessary letting policy
with it being allocated to those in the borough most in need;

● The Section 106 legal agreement was not securing any financial
contribution in relation to the application. It was securing the unit
as car free and as an affordable housing unit in perpetuity;

● It was confirmed that Radley and Southwold TRA would be able
to use the other nearby community space for free;

● The London Plan had set out a minimum space standard for a
two bed residential unit but the proposed unit was below that
standard. Therefore it could only be used as one bedroom two
person accommodation;

● A cycle locker was proposed to hold three bicycles which was
compliant with London Plan guidelines.

Vote:
For: Cllr Desmond, Cllr Joseph, Cllr Levy, Cllr Potter, Cllr Sadek, Cllr Race,

Cllr Webb and Cllr Young.
Against: None.
Abstention: None.

RESOLVED:

Planning permission was granted subject to conditions and a Section 106 legal
agreement.

6 2022/1946: Portico City Learning Centre, 34 Linscott Road, Hackney,
London, E5

6.1 PROPOSAL:Submission of details pursuant to condition 16 (structural
engineer's report - demolition and excavation) attached to listed building
consent 2021/1653 dated 04/04/2022

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: None.

6.2 The Major Projects Principal Planning Officer introduced the application as
published. During the course of the officer’s presentation reference was made
to the published the addendum and the following amendments were made to
the application report:

An addendum to the structural report has been received, which is appended to this
addendum report. It describes additional investigative works undertaken and
associated underpinning and bricking up of subterranean arches to secure the stability
of the southern colonnade. It has been reviewed by the Conservation, Urban Design
and Sustainability Team and the additional works proposed to stabilise the building
found to be reasonable and necessary.

The approved drawing numbers should therefore be revised to read as follows:

KPT Design Structural Report - Demolition and Excavation ref LP1329 rev 01 dated
August 2022 and KPT Design Addendum to KPT Design Demolition and Excavation
ref LP1329

3Page 13



DRAFT

No persons were registered to speak in either objection or support of the application.
Representatives from the applicant side were present to answer questions from the
Sub-Committee.

6.2 During the discussion phase of the meeting a number of points were raised
including the following:

● Structural engineers would monitor the progress of the work on
site and Hackney Council would also hold monthly on-site
meetings with the contractor;

● The type and level of usage of the proposed community health
centre was not pertinent to the application under consideration
before the Sub-Committee at the meeting.

Vote:
For: Cllr Desmond, Cllr Joseph, Cllr Levy, Cllr Potter, Cllr Sadek, Cllr Race,

Cllr Webb and Cllr Young.
Against: None.
Abstention: None.

RESOLVED:

The condition was discharged.

7 Delegated Decisions

7.1 The Sub-Committee noted the delegated decisions documents. There were two
sets of documents for noting:

a)  30 August 2022 to 20 September 2022; and
b)  27 June 2022 to 17 July 2022*

*A reformatted version, resubmitted at the behest of the committee at the previous 7
September 2022 Planning Sub-Committee meeting.

RESOLVED:

The delegated decisions documents were noted.

9 Any other business

9.1 None.

10 Future meeting dates

10.1 Sub-Committee members noted the following meeting dates:

2022

14 November (Pre-Application)
7 December

4Page 14



DRAFT

2023

11 January
1 February
22 February
3 April
3 May

END OF MEETING

Duration of the meeting: 6:30pm – 6:56pm

Chair of the meeting: Councillor Steve Race.

Contact:
Gareth Sykes
Governance Officer
Email: gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk

5Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee – 07/12/2022

ADDRESS: 49 - 51 East Road, London, N1 6AH

WARD: Hoxton West

APPLICATION NUMBER:
2022/1480 (Full Application)

DRAWING NUMBERS:
Location Pl
[...]
by phlorum dated June 2022;
Biodiversity Net Gain Assessment by Phlorum Limited
dated 31 May 2022;
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and Bat Building Survey
by Phlorum Limited dated June 2022;
Delivery and Servicing Plan by iceni dated June 2022;
Framework Construction Management Plan by iceni
dated June 2022;
Framework Travel Plan by iceni dated June 2022;
Transport Statement by iceni dated November 2022;
Fire Statement by Jensen Hughes dated 21 October
2022;
Energy and Sustainability Report by EB7 dated 22
November 2022
Carbon Assessment for Kinrise (6 June 2022)
Affordable Workspace Statement
TM52 Thermal Comfort Analysis by EB7 dated
November 2022

AGENT:
Hatton Planning
87 Warwick Street,
Leamington Spa,
CV32 4RJ

APPLICANT:
Kinrise
7 Portland Rise,
London,
W1F 8JQ

PROPOSAL:

Page 18



Planning Sub-Committee – 07/12/2022

Erection of a 3 storey roof extension to create office accommodation (Use class E),
partial rear infill to provide improved vertical circulation, creation of terraces at
second, fourth, fifth, and sixth levels, replacement of plant and alterations to the
windows and doors at ground floor level, and alterations of the existing building.

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS:
Submission of additional information with regard to transport, sustainability and fire
strategy. No re-consultation on this information has been carried out, as revised
plans feature amendments which are very small in nature.

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY:
Grant planning permission subject to conditions and completion of a Legal
Agreement

NOTE TO MEMBERS:
This application is presented to the Planning Sub-Committee as it constitutes a major
development.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE:

Major application YES

Substantial level of objections received

Council’s own planning application
(in accordance with the Planning Sub-Committee Terms of
Reference)

Other
(in accordance with the Planning Sub-Committee Terms of
Reference)

ANALYSIS INFORMATION
ZONING DESIGNATION:           
[...]

SI 7 Reducing waste and supporting the circular economy
SI 8 Waste capacity and net waste self-sufficiency
SI 12 Flood risk management
T1 Strategic approach to transport
T2 Healthy Streets
T4 Assessing and mitigating transport impacts
T5 Cycling
T6 Car parking
T6.2 Office Parking
T6.5 Non-residential disabled persons parking
T7 Deliveries, servicing and construction
T9 Funding transport infrastructure through planning
DF1 Delivery of the Plan and Planning Obligations
M1 Monitoring

Page 24



Planning Sub-Committee – 07/12/2022

5.3 Supplementary Planning Guidance / Documents (SPG):

Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (2016)
S106 Planning Contributions SPD (2020)
Public Realm SPD (2012)
Transport Strategy 2015-2025
City Fringe Opportunity Area Planning Framework (2015)

5.4 National Planning Policies/Guidance

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Planning Practice Guidance

5.5         Legislation

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

6.0 PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

6.0.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a 3 storey roof extension to create
office accommodation (Use class E), partial rear infill to provide improved vertical
circulation, creation of terraces at second, fourth, fifth, and sixth levels, replacement
of plant and alterations to the windows and doors at ground floor level, and
alterations of the existing building.

.
6.0.2 The main considerations relevant to this application are:

● Land use
● Design
● Residential amenity of neighbouring properties
● Green infrastructure and biodiversity
● Transport and servicing
● Sustainability and energy
● Drainage and flood risk
● Other planning matters
● Consideration of Consultee Responses
● Community Infrastructure Levy

Each of these considerations is discussed in turn below.

6.1 Principle of the development of the site and land uses;

Principle of development and land uses

6.1.1 The current building is in office use and is considered to fall within Use Class E (g).
The develo
[...]
f the roof
extension is appropriate against the southern tall buildings and provides a buffer
between the 23 storey high mixed use building, and the northern modest warehouse
buildings. As discussed above, the extension remains subsidiary to the host buildings;
it is further considered that the positive design of the extension and the choice of
materiality is such that the setting of the listed buildings is neutrally affected.  The
pitched roof form of the proposals is such that the nearest plane of the proposed
extension leans away from the listed buildings.  Although there is some impact to
setting, since there is an increase in height near the listed buildings, this is not
considered, in this instance, to be harmful.

6.2.19 The proposals are of a high design quality and, subject to conditions, the roof
extension would comply with the Local Plan policies LP1 Design Quality and policies
D1 and D3 of the London Plan 2021.

6.3 Conservation Areas (Designated Heritage Assets)

Underwood Conservation Area

6.3.1 The closest conservation area is the Underwood Street CA designated in 1991,
located 100m west of the application site. The proposals do not impact the setting of
the existing conservation area due to the separation distance and presence of
intervening buildings. As such, no harm has been identified.

Statutory Listings (Designated Heritage Assets)

6.3.2 3 Posts at head of steps leading down to Provost Street (on Silbury Street), Grade II:
Three cast iron gun posts from the early to mid 19th century. They are situated at the
top of the steps that lead down to Provost Street, a few metres from the site
boundary. As part of 2019/3936, the posts will be incorporated in the same location
within the proposed public realm improvements scheme. As such, no harm from this
application has been identified.

6.3.3 London College of Furniture (Hoffman Square Chart Street) Grade II: This building is
located approximately 200 metres east of the site. The proposed building w
[...]
 Realm and
Head of Planning  (or in their absence either the Growth Team Manager or DM &
Enforcement Manager)  to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the
recommended conditions set out in this report provided this authority shall be exercised
after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Sub-Committee
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the
Sub-Committee)..

Highways and Transportation

● Car Free Agreement – to restrict new business users of the development from obtaining
parking permits to park in the surrounding CPZ bays.

● Provision of a Travel Plan and Travel Plan monitoring fee at £5,555.
● A contribution towards Highways Works
● A contribution of £8750 towards Construction Logistics and Community Safety (CLOCS)

and Construction Logistics Plan (CLP) monitoring
● Submission and approval of a Car Park Design and Management Plan which identifies a

space in the local area to be converted to a blue badge space prior to occupation;
● A payment in lieu of a blue badge which will provide highways with the means to provide

a blue badge space within the vicinity of the site.
● £10,000 towards the provision of on-street Electric Vehicle Charge Point

Hackney Works Contribution

● A Ways into Work contribution of £46,127.70 payable prior to the implementation of the
development covering the construction (£9796.50) and end use (£36,331.20) phases of
the development.

Employment, Skills and Construction

● Employment and Skills Plan to be submitted and approved prior to implementation;
● Active programme for recruiting and retaining apprentices and as a minimum take on at

least one apprentice per £2 million of construction contract value and provide the Council
with written information documenting that programme within seven days of a written
request from the Council; Commitment to the Council’s local labour and construction
initiatives (30% on site employment and 25% local labour for first five years of
operational phase) in compliance with an Employment and Skills Plan.

● Quarterly Labour returns through 5 year period
● A support fee of £1,500 per apprentice placement in order to cover; pre-employment,

recruitment process, post-employment mentoring and support; and
● If the length of the build/project does not allow for an apprenticeship placement, and it

can be demonstrated that all reasonable endeavours have been undertaken to deliver
the apprenticeship, a £7,000 fee per apprentice will be payable to allow for the creation
of alternative training opportunities elsewhere in the borough.

● Considerate Constructor Scheme – the applicant to carry out all works in keeping with
the National Considerate Constructor Scheme.

Affordable Workspace

Page 52



Planning Sub-Committee – 07/12/2022

● The Affordable Workspace shown on the approved plans to be provided with a discount
of 40% in perpetuity.

● Submission and approval of Affordable Workspace Statement along with measures to
monitor the provision of the workspace moving forward.

Carbon Offset Payment

● A Carbon Offset Payment.

Costs

● Payment by the landowner/developer of all the Council’s legal and other relevant fees,
disbursements and Value Added Tax in respect of the proposed negotiations and
completion of the proposed Unilateral Undertaking, payable prior to completion of the
deed.

● Monitoring costs payable on or prior to completion of the Legal Agreement.

Page 53



Planning Sub-Committee – 07/12/2022

9.0 INFORMATIVES

The following informatives should be added:

SI.2   Work Affecting Public Highway
SI.3   Sanitary, Ventilation and Drainage Arrangements
SI.6   Control of Pollution (Clean Air, Noise, etc.)
SI.25 Disabled Person’s Provisions
SI.27 Fire Precautions Act
SI.28 Refuse Storage and Disposal Arrangements
SI.34 Landscaping
SI.45 The Construction (Design & Management) Regulations 1994
SI.48 Soundproofing

NSI For the avoidance of doubt, the references in th
[...]
on 02-11-2022

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 2022/1480: 49 - 51 East Road, London, N1 6AH
	49 - 51 East Road site plan
	Sheets and Views
	Plan



	6 Delegated decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 7 DECEMBER 2022 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Steve Race in the Chair 

 Cllr Steve Race in the Chair 
 
Cllr Michael Desmond 
Cllr Michael Levy 
Cllr Jon Narcross 
Cllr Clare Potter 
Cllr Ali Sadek 
Cllr Jessica Webb (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Sarah Young 

  
Apologies:  
 

Cllr Clare Joseph and Cllr Lee Laudat-Scott 

Officers in Attendance  Rob Brew, Major Applications Team Leader 
Natalie Broughton, Head of Planning and Building 
Control 
Graham Callam, Growth Team Manager   
Louise Claeys, Principal Sustainability and Climate 
Change Officer  
Luciana Grave, Conservation, Urban Design and  
Sustainability Manager 
Mario Kahraman, ICT Support 
Peter Kelly, Conservation, Urban Design and  
Sustainability Officer 
Catherine Nichol, Senior Planning Officer - Central 
Team 
Qasim Shafi, Principal Transportation Planner  
Gareth Sykes, Governance Officer 
John Tsang, Development Management & 
Enforcement Manager 
Sam Woodhead, Legal Officer 

  
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

1.1    Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Joseph and Laudat-Scott. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

2.1       None were declared. 
 
 
 



Wednesday 7 December 2022  
3 To consider any proposal/questions referred to the sub-committee by the 

Council's Monitoring Officer  
 

3.1       None. 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

4.1     The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 2 November 2022, subject to minor 
amendments, was agreed as an accurate record of those meetings’ proceedings. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 2 November 2022, subject to minor 
amendments, was agreed as an accurate record of those meetings’ proceedings. 
 

5 2022/1480: 49 - 51 East Road, London, N1 6AH  
 

5.1     PROPOSAL: Erection of a three storey roof extension to create office accommodation 
(Use class E), partial rear infill to provide improved vertical circulation, creation of 
terraces at second, fourth, fifth, and sixth levels, replacement of plant and alterations 
to the windows and doors at ground floor level, and alterations of the existing building. 
  
POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS:  
Submission of additional information with regard to transport, sustainability and 
fire strategy. No re-consultation on this information has been carried out, as revised 
plans feature amendments which are very small in nature. 
  

5.2     The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application as published. During the course 
of their presentation reference was made to the published addendum outlining a 
number of amendments to the following sections of the published application report: 
  

         6.1 Affordable Workspace; 
         Paragraph 6.1.7 
         Paragraph 6.2 Design: Conclusions; 
         Paragraph 6.2.18 
         Paragraph 6.4 Quality of Commercial Accommodation; 
         Paragraph 6.4.4; 
         Paragraphs 6.8 Flood Risk Impact and 6.8.1 to 6.8.3; 
         8. Recommendation: 7 Overheating  26. Privacy Mitigation Strategy; 
         28. Energy Statement; 
         29. Energy Statement; 
         8.2 Recommendation B. 

  
No persons had registered to speak in objection to the planning application. 
  

5.3      The Sub-Committee heard from the agent and applicant who gave a brief overview of 
the existing site and the proposals. They were seeking to transform the existing building 
into a flexible and modern office space with proposals that would significantly enhance 
the building’s appearance and use, providing an affordable and flexible workspace 
specifically aimed at local small businesses.  Remodelling and extension work would 
make the most efficient use of the existing building while sustainability would be at the 
core of the applicant’s proposals.  

  



Wednesday 7 December 2022  
5.4      The meeting entered the discussion phase where a number of points were raised 

including the following: 
        The applicant had undertaken a series of measures to ensure their 

proposals were as energy efficient as possible including, for example, 
eradicating the use of fossil fuels, installing sass windows and implementing 
a natural ventilation strategy; 

       Ensuring a zero carbon policy on site was challenging for the applicant 
because of the existing site’s constraints. It was noted that the proposed 
extension would be over and above the current set compliance standards; 

       The monitoring of the buildings’ energy statement would be undertaken by 
part of the Greater London Authority (GLA). The Planning Service would 
contact the GLA to ascertain if they were content to extend the statement 
beyond the proposed one year as set in the application report. If it was 
possible to grant an extension for five years the relevant condition in 
published report would be amended accordingly; 

       The Planning Service was satisfied that the development could achieve a 
certain level of sustainability, however, they were not entirely confident over 
some of the information that had been submitted. They required a lot more 
information to ensure that the applicant’s sustainability objectives could be 
delivered. They felt that the applicant could do more, but they agreed that 
the applicant could achieve the net zero carbon target. Despite there being 
an information gap it was felt that this was not fundamental to the scheme 
and could be dealt with by condition;  

       Constructing a new build, instead of retrofitting the existing site, was not an 
option for the applicant because it would result in it being carbon positive. 
On site renewables had been exhausted and the highest efficiency cooling 
systems had been provided along with domestic hot water. The natural 
ventilation strategy would also be of the highest efficiency compared to the 
installation of a mechanical ventilation system; 

       A commitment to a target of 10%  affordable work space in the proposals 
was secured by condition. If the affordable work space had been below 10% 
only then the Planning Service would have required a viability assessment;  

        It was noted a correction in the addendum and the published application 
report under section 6.1.7: the affordable workplace strategy would apply to 
the ground and basement floor; 

       The basement’s affordable workspace had been proposed following the 
applicant’s consultation with an affordable workspace provider. This part of 
the proposals was policy compliant; 

       The qualification criteria for proposed occupants and its monitoring of that 
system was part of the Workspace Management Plan. The criteria varied 
depending on the site and its surrounding area; 

       The affordable workspace component of the proposals were  secured under 
a s106 legal agreement; 

       The existing basement was already being used as office space, under the 
proposals part of it would be retained for office use while another part would 
be used for bicycle storage and shower facilities for example. The applicant 
considered the basement not to be at risk from flood; 

        There were existing light vaults on site allowing light into the basement area 
but the applicant was also making interventions to open up the space. The 
configuration of the ground floor plate was such, being set back from the 
facade, to allow for a large amount of natural light to enter the basement 
area. Pavement lights were also to be refurbished in the basement and in 



Wednesday 7 December 2022  
some areas new sets of stairs were to be installed in the basement to allow 
for more light to enter; 

       The basement area would be the only area on site that would have 
ventilation. There was an existing plant room in the basement area, in that 
area there would be a mechanical heat recovery unit which would ventilate 
the lower ground space. It would be disconnected from the back of house 
and would only be used for the habitable space on site; 

        For the staircases and roof balustrades revised drawings had been received 
and it was noted for the latter that they had been set back so that it could 
not be seen from street level. In relation to the stair core, amendments were 
sought to reduce it, however, it was discovered that this would conflict with 
fire safety requirements. Therefore the most practical solution was for the 
stair core to follow the length of the fire escape; 

        A condition was proposed to secure final details of the plant room’s 
installation on the roof; 

       The Planning Service concluded that the proposed height of the roof 
extension was appropriate against the southern tall buildings and provided a 
buffer between the 23 storey high mixed use building, and the northern 
modest warehouse buildings; 

        A range of cycle parking spaces with a mix of single and two tier cycle 
spaces was proposed. The Sub-Committee were not keen on the 
installation of two tier cycle spaces; 

        It was noted that some outdoor communal space would be lost, however 
this would be balanced out in the proposals by a payment in lieu as required 
under the policy LP48 to provide or improve additional space elsewhere. 
This payment would be captured within the s106 legal agreement and the 
Planning Service considered this to be acceptable; 

        It was noted that  a collapsible safety railing was a safety railing that was 
designed to fold down when not in use; 

        The applicant explained that under their business model they would provide 
bookable office space to their clients so that they would not have to build 
their own office space. It could be booked by the hour at an affordable rate; 

       Page 52 of the published application report, between the end of 8.2 
Recommendation B paragraph and the Highways and Transportation 
section, would be amended to include a recommendation C. This would 
state that ‘planning permission should be granted subject to a section 106 
legal agreement’; 

       As set out on page 53 of the published application report, the affordable 
workspace shown on the approved plans was to be provided with a discount 
of 40% in perpetuity; 

        As set out in the published addendum, under recommendation B, additional 
contributions would be added to  Highways and Transportation including a 
payment of £3000 in lieu of a blue badge, which would provide highways 
with the means to provide a blue badge space within 50m of the existing 
site. 

 
Vote: 
For:               Cllr Desmond, Cllr Levy, Cllr Narcross, Cllr Potter, Cllr Race, Cllr Sadek, 

Cllr Webb and Cllr Young. 
Against:         None. 
Abstention:    None. 
  
 



Wednesday 7 December 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
Planning permission was granted subject to conditions and completion of a Legal 
Agreement. 
 

6 Delegated decisions  
 

6.1       The Sub-Committee noted the delegated decisions document. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Delegated Decisions document was noted. 
 

7 Future meeting dates  
 

7.1       Sub-Committee members noted the following future meeting dates:  
  
2023 
  
11 January 
1 February 
22 February 
3 April 
3 May 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: 6:30pm – 7:42pm 
 
Signed: 
 
 
…………………………………………………………………………….. 
Chair of Planning Sub-Committee, Councillor Steve Race 
 
 
Contact: 
Gareth Sykes 
gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk 
 


